Fnaca Faria 4 Gauge Box Set 1S0335
Rev A ecr 8734 4/2012
CAUTION: Disconnect the battery during installation. Tighten nuts on the back Part Number
clamp only slig.htlly more tha_n you can tighten with your fingers. Si)_( inch-pounds of KT9794 KTF002
torque are sufficient. Over tightening may result in damage to the instrument and
may void your warranty. Gasket cement or other adhesive is not required to secure KT9795 KTF004
tubing to fittings. KT9796
Use stranded, insulated wire not lighter than 18 AWG approved for marine use.
Be certain wire insulation is not in danger of melting from engine or exhaust heat or
interfering with moving mechanical parts.
PARTS LIST
Speedometer
QTY Description
1 |Speedometer - Mechanical 1 ©
1 |Mounting Bracket 2
Hardware o
2 |#8 Brass Nut 3
2 |#8 Brass Flat Washer 4 (5] @@
2 |#8 Split Washer 5
Tachometer
QTY Description
1 |Tachometer 1 ©
1 [Mounting Bracket 2
Hardware (4]
7 |#10 Brass Nut 3
4 |#10 Brass Flat Washer 4 o @@@@
4 [#10 Split Washer 5
Fuel Level Gauge
QTY Description
1 |Fuel Level gauge 1 9
1 [Mounting Bracket 2
Hardware AT
6 |[#10 Brass Nut 3 °
3 |#10 Brass Flat Washer 4 ICICIE]
3 |#10 Split Washer 5
Voltmeter
QTY Description
1 [Voltmeter 1 ©
1 |Mounting Bracket 2
Hardware o
4 |#10 Brass Nut 3
2 |#10 Brass Flat Washer 4 o @@
2 |#10 Split Washer 5

English 10f3



1S0335

Pitot Kit
QTY Description
1 |Pitot 1 ° © @ © ggg
1 |20' Pitot Tubing 2
1 |Pitot Tubing Clamp 3 o (ﬂ{a (ﬂ{a 0o 77
5 |Tubing Clips 4 (= (=
3 |Self Tapping Screws #8 5 (= (=
2 |Stainless Steel Screws #6 6
Light Bulb Replacements Light Assembly

Speedometer GE No. 194

Tachometer GE No. 194

Fuel Level Gauge GE No. 658

Voltmeter GE No. 658 @{ight Socket

Light Bulb

Installation

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. If you are not replacing an existing gauge in the dash, locate a mounting Gauge Hole Dia.
Ioca't?on for t_he gaugg(s) that provide easy readabilit.y from the op_erator's Speedometer |85 mm (3.375 in)
position. Verify there is enough workable space behind the mounting -
location to install your gauge and make connections if necessary. Tachometer |85 mm (3.375 in)

3. Cut a hole in the dash for each gauge. Use the chart to determine the Fuel Gauge 53 mm (2.063 in)
correct hole size. Voltmeter 53 mm (2.063 in)

4. Install the gauge in the mounting hole and check fit.

5. Mount the gauge(s) with the mounting brackets using the split washers
and brass nuts as shown on the next page. Tighten the nuts finger tight

using only 6 inch pounds of torque.

Warning:

the gauge housing, mounting bracket or mounting panel.

Do not over tighten the mounting nuts. Over tightening the nuts may crack

6. It is recommended that insulated wire terminals, preferably ring type be
used on all connections. Light assembly connections require 6 mm (.25 in)

female blade terminal.

Speedometer/Pitot Connections

Blade Terminal (+)
(from lighting circuit) —_~

/

\ Q

Light Assembly

Blade Terminal (-)
(Ground)

85 mm
(3.375in) dia.

2. Locate a convenient place above the water line to bring

1. Locate and install the pitot tube assembly on the
transom in a vertical position, at least 153 mm (6 in)
away from the propeller blade tips. The intake hole must
also be 38 mm (1.5 in) or more below the bottom of the
hull. Do not place behind any runner or keel, as this will
affect its accuracy.

the tubing through. Drill a 6 mm (.25 in) hole at this
location and pull the tubing through. Use a marine
sealer on the cap plate and draw the plate tight against
the transom using the screws provided. Press the tubing
fully onto the male fitting on pitot assembly. Gasket
cement or other adhesive is not required to secure
tubing to fittings.

English

20of3



1S0335

38 mm (1.5in)

Tachometer Connections

Blade

Terminal (+)
(from lighting circuit)

Adjustment Pot

Ignition Terminal (+) (BAT) Pre,
(from ignition switch)

Fuel Level Gauge Connections

Blade

Terminal (+)
(from lighting circuit)

Light Assembly

53 mm (2.0625 in) dia.

Ignition Terminal (1)
(on ignition switch)

Signal Terminal (S) ~

Ground (GND)

Voltmeter Connections

Blade

Terminal (+)
(from lighting circuit)

Light Assembly

53 mm (2.0625 in) dia.

Ignition Terminal (+)
(on ignition switch)

Ground (GND)

3. Run the tubing along the inside of the boat’'s gunwale.
Avoid sharp turns, crimping, kinking, or other forces that
may reduce the inside diameter of the tubing. Fasten
the tubing at regular intervals with small plastic clips
supplied (again be careful to not pinch the tubing). A
slight downward slope from bow to stern will help avoid
trapping water. Do not coil any excess tubing, as it
should be cut to the desired length.

4. After installing the speedometer in the dash, cut tubing
(leave a small amount of slack) and press fully male
fitting on the back of the speedometer.

Using a small screwdriver, SLIGHTLY depress and turn
the selector switch on the back of the tachometer to the
correct position to match the number of cylinders (see
label on the side of the tachometer). Depressing the
switch too hard may cause damage to the tachometer!
Be sure the selector switch has locked into the detent at
the correct position by slightly rotating the switch back
and forth with the screwdriver.

Special Caution should be taken when working on or
around tanks that have, or have had fuel in them.

English

30f3




1S0335

W@’ Faria 4 Manomeétre Trousse

ATTENTION: Débranchez la batterie lors de l'installation. Serrer les écrous de la

bride arriére seulement un peu plus que ce que vous pouvez serrer avec les doigts.

Francais
(French)
Pour moteurs hors-bord
Numeéro de piece

Six pouces-livres de couple sont suffisants. Un serrage excessif peut entrainer des KT9794 KTF002
dommages a l'instrument et peut annuler votre garantie. Joint de ciment ou autre KT9795 KTF004
adhésif n'est pas tenu de fixer la tuyauterie aux raccords. KT9796
Soyez certaine isolation des fils n'est pas en danger de la fusion de moteur ou
I'échappement de la chaleur ou d'interférer avec les pieces mobiles mécaniques.
Utilisez bloqués, fil isolé, pas plus léger que 18 AWG approuvé pour une utilisation
marine.
LISTE DES PIECES
Speedometer
QTE Description
1 |Speedometer - Mécanique 1 ©
1 |Support de montage 2
Kit de Ma'tere'riel (4]
2 |#8 Ecrou laiton 3
2 |#8 Rondelle plate en laiton | 4 o @@
2 |#8 Rondelle de Split 5
Tachymétre
QTE Description
1 |Tachymétre 1 ©
1 |Support de montage 2
Kit de Matt,erériel (4
7 |#10 Ecrou laiton 3
4 [#10 Rondelle plate en laiton| 4 o @@@@
4 |[#10 Rondelle de Split 5
Jauge de carburant
QTE Description
1 |Jauge de carburant 1 ©
1 |Support de montage 2
Kit de Materériel YA~
6 |#10 Ecrou laiton 3 0000
3 |#10 Rondelle plate en laiton| 4 ICICIE]
3 |#10 Rondelle de Split 5
Voltmétre
QTE Description
1 |Voltmetre 1 ©
1 |Support de montage 2
Kit de Materériel Yo
4 |#10 Ecrou laiton 3 °00
2 |#10 Rondelle plate en laiton| 4 0 0©
2 |#10 Rondelle de Split 5

Frangais

1de3




1S0335

Jauge de température d'eau

QTE Description
1 |Jauge de température d'eau 1
1 |Support de montage 2
1 [HW-6 - Kit de Materériel
6 |#10 Ecrou laiton 3
3 |#10 Rondelle plate en laiton| 4
3 |#10 Rondelle de Split 5

@

o
E
b?

o]
3

duT

pY,

Remplacement de I'ampoule

Speedometer GE No. 194
Tachymeétre GE No. 194
Jauge de carburant GE No. 658
Voltméter GE No. 658

Installation
1. Déconnectez la batterie négative terminale.

2. Si vous ne remplacez pas une jauge existant dans le tableau de bord, de
localiser un emplacement de montage de la jauge (s) qui fournissent une
meilleure lisibilité de la position de 'opérateur. Vérifiez qu'il n'y a assez
d'espace utilisable derriére I'emplacement de montage pour installer votre

jauge et faire les connexions si nécessaire.

3. Découper un trou dans le tableau de bord pour chaque jauge. Utiliser le

tableau pour déterminer la taille du trou correct.

Assemblée lumiere

Ampoule
Gauge Hole Dia.
Speedometer 85 mm
Tachymétre 85 mm
Jauge de carburant 53 mm
Voltmeétre 53 mm

4. Installer la jauge dans le trou de montage et de vérifier I'ajustement.

5. Montez la jauge (s) avec les supports de montage en utilisant les rondelles
fendues et écrous en laiton comme indiqué sur la page suivante. Serrer a
la main les écrous serrés en utilisant seulement 0.07 Kilogram-Meter de

couple.

Mise en garde:

Pas de serrer les écrous de montage. Au resserrement noix peuvent casser
la jauge du logement, support de montage ou montage panneau

6. Il est recommandé que les bornes de fils isolés, de préférence de type
anneau étre utilisé sur toutes les connexions. Connexions d'assemblage

Iégers besoin de 6 mm terminal de branche femelle.

Compteur de vitesse/Pitot connexions

Assemblée lumiére

Lame Terminial (-)
(Ground)

(& partir de circuits
d’éclairage)

85 mm dia.

(si nécessaire) Tubes

1. Localiser et installer 'ensemble du tube de Pitot sur
le tableau arriere en position verticale, au moins 153
mm (6 in) a I'écart des extrémités de pale. Le trou
d'aspiration doit également étre de 38 mm ou plus bas
que le fond de la coque. Ne placez pas derriére
n'importe quel coureur ou quille, car cela affecterait
I'exactitude.

2.Trouvez un endroit convenable au-dessus de la ligne
d'eau pour amener le tube a travers. Percez un trou de
6 mm a cet endroit et tirez sur le tuyau a travers.
Utiliser un scellant marin sur la plaque de plafond et
d'en tirer la plaque serré contre le tableau a I'aide des
vis fournies. Appuyez sur le tube au fond sur le raccord
male sur lI'assemblage du tube de Pitot. Joint de
ciment ou autre adhésif n'est pas tenu de fixer la

Francais

2de3




1S0335

tuyauterie aux raccords.

3. Faites passer les tuyaux le long du plat-bord a
l'intérieur du bateau. Eviter les spires tranchants,
sertissage, le vrillage ou d'autres forces qui peuvent

Chapeau

Tubes réduire le diamétre intérieur du tube. Fixez le tuyau &
. intervalles réguliers avec de petits clips en plastique
Pitot fourni (encore une fois attention a ne pas pincer le

tube). Une Iégere pente descendante de la proue a la
poupe permet d'éviter I'eau de piégeage. Ne pas
embobiner tout excés de tube, comme il doit étre
coupé a la longueur désirée.

4. Aprés l'installation du compteur de vitesse dans le

tableau de bord, couper le tube (laisser une petite
Connexions de tachymétre quantité de mou) et appuyez sur raccord male entiere-
ment sur le dos de l'indicateur de vitesse.

Lame Terminal(+) =~ Assemblée lumiére
(a partir de circuits
d’éclairage)

Avec un petit tournevis, appuyer et tourner LEGEREMENT
le sélecteur a l'arriére du tachymétre sur la position
correcte de faire correspondre le nombre de cylindres (voir
I'étiquette sur le coté du tachymetre). Appuyer sur
l'interrupteur trop dur peut causer des dommages au
tachymetre! Assurez-vous du sélecteur a enfermés dans la
détente a la position correcte en tournant Iégérement le
commutateur d'avant en arriére avec le tournevis.

Adjustement Pot

Allumage Terminal (+) (BAT) k Sinal (SIG)

(sur l'interrupteur d'allumage)

Connexions de jauge niveau carburant

Mise en garde particuliére doit étre prise lorsque vous
travaillez sur ou autour de chars qui ont ou ont eu des
combustibles dans les.

Lame Terminal(+)
(a partir de circuits
d’éclairage)

Assemblée lumiere

Signal Terminal (S) . ™~

Ground (GND)

Voltmétre connexions

Lame Terminal(+)
(& partir de circuits Assemblée lumiére

d’éclairage)
53 mm dia.

Allumage Terminal (+)
(sur l'interrupteur d'allumage)

Ground (GND)

Francais 3de3




Tiia

1S0335

Faria Calibre 4 Box Set

PRECAUCION: Desconectar la bateria durante la instalacion. Apretar las tuercas

Para los motores fueraborda

Espanol
(Spanish)

Numero de pieza

de la pinza de nuevo solo un poco mas de lo que puede apretar con los dedos.
Seis pulgadas-libras de torque son suficientes. Si se aprieta demasiado puede KT9794 KTF002
provocar dafios al instrumento y puede invalidar la garantia. Cemento junta u otro KT9795 KTF004
adhesivo no es necesaria para asegurar la tuberia a los accesorios. KT9796
Utilice alambre trenzado, recubierto, no mas ligero que el de 18 AWG aprobado
para uso marino.
Esté seguro de no aislamiento de los cables esta en peligro de fusion del motor o el
escape de calor o interferir con partes mecanicas en movimiento.
LISTA DE PIEZAS
Velocimetro
CANT Descripcion
NWZo)
1 |Velocimetro - Mecanica 1 ©
1 |Soporte de montaje 2
Kit de hardware (4]
2 |#8 Tuerca de laton 3
2 |#8 Arandela plana latén 4 © @@
2 |#8 Arandela de Split 5
Tacometro
CANT Descripcion
, © N
1 |Tacémetro 1
1 |Soporte de montaje 2 A
Kit de hardware o
7 |#10 Tuerca de laton 3
4 [#10 Arandela plana latén 4 © @@@@
4 [#10 Arandela de Split 5

Indicador de nivel de combustible
CANT Descripcion
1 [Indicador de nivel de combustible | 1 ©
1 |Soporte de montaje 2
Kit de hardware (4)
6 [#10 Tuerca de laton 3
3 |[#10 Arandela plana laton 4 o @@@
3 |#10 Arandela de Split 5
Voltimetro
CANT Descripcion
1 |Voltimetro 1 ©
1 |Soporte de montaje 2
Kit de hardware (4]
4 [#10 Tuerca de latén 3
2 |#10 Arandela plana laton 4 o @@
2 |#10 Arandela de Split 5

Espariol

1de3



1S0335

Kit de Pitot
CANT Descripcion o
1_[Pitot 1 @ ggg
1 |20' Tubo de Pitot 2 \g
1 |Abrazadera de tubo de Pitot 3 (= = 0 IT
5 |Clips de tubo 4 (= (=
3 |Tornillos autorroscantes #8 5 (2 (=
2 |Los tornillos de acero inoxidable #6| 6
Remplacement de I'ampoule
Velocimetro GE No. 194
Tacdémetro GE No. 194
Aforador de combustible GE No. 658 e e la lus
Voltimetro GE No. 658 r
O
Bombilla
Instalacion
1. Desconecte la bateria negativa terminal
2. Si usted no va a sustituir un medidor existente en el tablero, busque un
lugar pa!r’a montar el manémc_a?ro (s) que proporc_:ic_man una Iegtur_a facil de indicador Taladro
la posicién del operador. Verifigue que haya suficiente espacio viable -
detras de la ubicacién de montaje para instalar su medidor y realizar las Velocimetro 85 mm
conexiones si es necesario. Tacometro 85 mm
3. Corte un aguijero en el tablero para cada indicador. Use la tabla para Aforador de combustible | 53 mm
determinar el tamafio correcto del agujero. Voltimetro 53 mm
4. Instalar el mandémetro en el orificio de montaje y la comprobacion del

ajuste.

5. Montar el mandémetro (s) con los soportes de montaje con las arandelas
abiertas y las tuercas de latdn, como se muestra en la siguiente pagina.
Apriete a mano las tuercas con sélo 6 libras por pulgada de torque.

Advertencia:

No apriete demasiado las tuercas de montaje. Si se aprieta demasiado las
tuercas se puede romper la caja del medidor, soporte de montaje o montaje

del panel.

6. Se recomienda que los terminales aislados de alambre, preferentemente
de tipo anillo ser utilizado en todas las conexiones. Conexiones de luz de
montaje requiere de 6 mm terminales de hoja femenino.

Conexiones del velocimetro/Pitot

Hoja
Terminal (+)
(del circuito de
iluminacion)

Detalle A Muesca

(si es necesario)

Asamblea de luz

Hoja de terminal (-)
(Suelo)

Tuberia

2. Busque un lugar comodo por encima de la linea de

1. Localizar e instalar el conjunto del tubo de Pitot en el
travesario en una posicién vertical, por lo menos 153
mm de distancia de las puntas de la hélice de la hoja.
El orificio de entrada también debe ser 38 mm o mas
por debajo de la parte inferior del casco. No coloque
detras de cualquier corredor o de la quilla, ya que esto
afectara su exactitud.

agua para llevar la tuberia a través. Haga un agujero
de 6 mm en este lugar y tire de la tuberia a través de.
Use un sellador marino en la placa de la tapa y sacar la
placa firmemente contra el fijo con los tornillos
suministrados. Presione el tubo completamente en el
conector macho en el montaje del tubo de Pitot.
Cemento junta u otro adhesivo no es necesaria para

Espariol

2de3



1S0335

Conexiones de tacometro

Hoja ~~ Asamblea de luz

Terminal (+)
(del circuito de
iluminacion)

Ajuste

Terminal de

encendido (+) (BAT)

(el interruptor de encendido)

Suelo (GND)

Conexiones del medidor de nivel de combustible

Hoja
Terminal (+)
(del circuito de
iluminacion)

Asamblea de luz

53 mm dia.

Terminal de
encendido (1)
(el interruptor de encendido)

Terminal de sefal (S) %E%\

Suelo (GND)
Conexiones del voltimetro
Hoja
Terminal (+) Asamblea de luz
(del circuito de ~
iluminacion) 53 mm dia.

Suelo (GND)

Terminal de
encendido (+)
(el interruptor de
encendido)

asegurar la tuberia a los accesorios.

3. Ejecutar el tubo a lo largo del interior de la borda del
barco. Evite vueltas cerradas, prensar, dobleces o de
otras fuerzas que pueden reducir el diametro interior del
tubo. Fije el tubo a intervalos regulares con pequefios
clips de plastico suministrado (de nuevo tener cuidado
de no pillar las tuberias). Una ligera inclinacion hacia
abajo de proa a popa le ayudara a evitar que el agua de
captura. No enrolle cualquier exceso de tubo, como
debe ser cortada a la longitud deseada.

4. Después de instalar el velocimetro en el tablero, cortar
los tubos (dejar una pequefia cantidad de holgura) y
pulse accesorio masculino completo en la parte
posterior del velocimetro.

Con un destornillador pequefio, escasamente apoyar y
girar el selector en la parte posterior del tacémetro en la
posicion correcta para que coincida con el numero de
cilindros (consulte la etiqueta en el lado del tacometro). Al
presionar el interruptor demasiado duro puede causar
dafios en el tacémetro! Asegurese de que el selector se ha
encerrado en el retén en la posicién correcta en poco girar
el interruptor de ida y vuelta con el destornillador.

Debe tenerse especial cuidado cuando trabaje en o
alrededor de tanques que tienen o han tenido combustible
en ellos.

Espanol

3de3




1S0335

W@) Faria 4 Scartamento Cofanetto Italiano

(Italian)

Per i motori fuoribordo

Numero parte

CAUTELA: Scollegare la batteria durante l'installazione. Serrare i dadi del

morsetto indietro solo un po 'pit di quanto si possa stringere con le dita. Sei
pollici-libbre di coppia sono sufficienti. Un serraggio eccessivo pud provocare danni KT9794 KTF002
allo strumento e pud invalidare la garanzia. Guarnizione di cemento o altro adesivo KT9795 KTF004
non € necessario per assicurare le tubazioni ai raccordi. KT9796
Usa, filo isolato che non sia inferiore 18 AWG approvato per uso marino.
Be certo isolamento del filo non € in pericolo di fusione o di scarico dal motore
termico o interferire con organi meccanici in movimento.
ELENCO PARTI
Tachimetro
QTY Descrizione
\WZ)
1 |Tachimetro - meccanica 1 ©
1 |Staffa di montaggio 2
Kit di hardware (4]
2 |#8 Ghiera in ottone 3
2 |#8 Rondella piana in ottone 4 9@@
2 |#8 Rondella di Split 5
Contagiri
QTY Descrizione
— © (OO o
1 |Contagiri 1
1 |Staffa di montaggio 2 NGNS
Kit di hardware (4]
7 [#10 Ghiera in ottone 3
4 [#10 Rondella piana in ottone | 4 9@@@@
4 [#10 Rondella di Split 5
Indicatore di livello carburante
QTY Descrizione 0 (T[T
1 |Indicatore di livello carburante 1
1 |Staffa di montaggio 2
Kit di hardware (4]
6 |#10 Ghiera in ottone 3
3 |#10 Rondella piana in ottone | 4 9@@@
3 |#10 Rondella di Split 5
Voltmetro
QTY Descrizione
W)
1 |Voltmetro 1 ©
: :
1 |Staffa di montaggio 2
Kit di hardware (4]
4 |#10 Ghiera in ottone 3
2 |#10 Rondella piana in ottone | 4 9@@
2 |#10 Rondella di Split 5

Italiano 1di3



1S0335

Kit di Pitot
QTY Descrizione
1 |Pitot 1 © \‘9 6 ggg
1 |20’ Tubo di Pitot 2 ¢
1 |Morsetto di tubo di Pitot 3 o (= 0 IT
5 |Tubazione clip 4 (= (=
3 |Auto-Tapping viti #8 5 (2 (=
2 |Viteria in acciaio inox #6 6
Lampadina sostituzioni Assemblea Luce
Tachimetro GE No. 194
Contagiri GE No. 194
Livello carburante GE No. 658
Voltmetro GE No. 658 Socket Luce
Lampadina
Installazione
1. Scollegare il polo negativo della batteria.
2. Se non si sta sostituendo un indicatore integrato nel cruscotto, gia
esistente, individuare un percorso di montaggio per il calibro (s), che Scartamento Foro
consente una facile lettura dalla posizione dell'operatore. Verificare che Tachimetro 85 mm
non vi € abbastanza spazio praticabile dietro la posizione di installazione Contagiri 85 mm
per installare il manometro ed effettuare i collegamenti, se necessario. Livello carburante 53 mm
3. Praticare un foro nel cruscotto per ogni calibro. Usare la tabella per Voltmetro 53 mm
determinare la dimensione corretta del foro.
4. Installare lo strumento nel foro di montaggio e controllare in forma.
5. Montare il manometro (s) con i montaggios Di Staffa con il Rondella di
Split e Ghiera in ottones, come illustrato nella pagina successiva. Serrare
a mano i dadi utilizzando solo 6 pollici libbre di coppia.
Attenzione:
Non stringere eccessivamente i dadi di fissaggio. Nel corso serrando i dadi
pud rompere l'involucro calibro, Staffa di Montaggio o pannello.
6. Si consiglia di capicorda isolati, preferibilmente tipo di suoneria essere
utilizzato su tutte le connessioni. Collegamenti leggere di assemblaggio
richiedera sei terminal lama mm femminile.
Tachimetro/Pitot connessioni 1. Individuare e installare il gruppo del tubo di Pitot sulla
traversa in posizione verticale, almeno 153 mm dalla
Lama Assemblea Luce estremita delle pale dell'elica. Il foro di aspirazione deve
(T(gmm'aez ™) LamaTerminale (-) essere di 38 mm o piu sotto il fondo dello scafo. Non

M
circuito) (Massa)

posizionare dietro ogni corridore o chiglia, in modo da
incidere sulla sua precisione.

85 mm giorni.

2. Individuare un posto conveniente al di sopra della linea
di galleggiamento per portare il tubo attraverso.
Praticare un foro 6 mm in questa posizione e tirare il
tubo attraverso. Usare un sigillante marino sulla placca
del coperchio e disegnare la piastra stretta sullo
specchio di poppa con le viti in dotazione. Premere |l
tubo pieno sul raccordo maschio al montaggio di Pitot.
Guarnizione di cemento o altro adesivo non &
necessario per assicurare le tubazioni ai raccordi.

Dettaglio A Tacca .
(se necessario)

Italiano 2di3



1S0335

Cappuccio

Contagiri connessioni

Assemblea Luce

Lama

Terminale (+)
(dall'illuminazione
circuito)

85 mm giorni.

Regolazione

¥
Ignition Terminale (+) BAT) {}e k Segnale (SIG)
(su interruttore di accensione) Massa (GND)

Connessioni di indicatore di livello carburante

Lama Assemblea Luce

Terminale (+)
(dall'illuminazione
circuito)

53 mm giorni.

Ignition Terminale (l)
(su interruttore di
accensione)

o g
N N
7
Segnale Terminale (S) ~
Massa (GND)

Voltmetro connessioni

Lama

Terminale (+)
(dall'illuminazione
circuito)

Ignition Terminale (1)
(su interruttore di
accensione)

Massa (GND)

3. Esegui il tubo lungo la parte interna della falchetta
della barca. Evitare di tornanti, piegamenti,
attorcigliamenti o altre forze che possono ridurre il
diametro interno del tubo. Fissare il tubo a intervalli
regolari con piccole clip in plastica in dotazione
(ancora una volta attenzione a non schiacciare il tubo).
Una leggera pendenza verso il basso da prua a poppa
aiutera evitare che l'acqua trapping. Non avvolgere
parte eccedente del tubo, come dovrebbe essere
tagliato alla lunghezza desiderata.

4. Dopo aver installato il tachimetro nel cruscotto, tagliare
tubi (lasciare una piccola quantita di gioco) e premere
completamente raccordo maschio sulla parte
posteriore del tachimetro.

Con un piccolo cacciavite, LEGGERMENTE premere e
ruotare il selettore sul retro del contagiri nella posizione
corretta in base al numero di cilindri (vedere I'etichetta sul
lato del contagiri). Premendo l'interruttore troppo rigido
pud causare danni al tachimetro! Assicurarsi che il selet-
tore ha bloccato in arresto nella posizione corretta
ruotando leggermente l'interruttore avanti e indietro con il
cacciavite.

Particolare attenzione dovrebbe essere presa quando si
lavora su o intorno ai carri armati che hanno o hanno avuto
il carburante in loro.

Italiano

3di3



1S0335

50 _ o Svenskt
W Faria 4 Mata linramade Grupp (Swedish)

FORSIKTIGHET: Koppla bort batteriet under installationen. Dra &t muttrarna pa Artikelnummer

baksidan kldAmman endast nagot mer an du kan dra at med fingrarna. Sex
inch-pounds vridmoment &r tillrdckliga. Under atstramning kan resultera i skador pa KT9794 KTF002
instrumentet och kan upphava garantin. Packning cement eller annat bindemedel KT9795 KTF004
kravs inte fast slangen med beslag. KT9796
Anvand strandat, isolerad kabel inte lattare an 18 AWG godkanda for marint bruk.
Vara saker kabelisolering inte riskerar att smalta fran motorn eller avgas varme eller
stora rorliga mekaniska delar.
DELAR LISTA
Hastighetsmatare
QTY Beskrivning
1 |Hastighetsmatare - mekanisk 1 ©
1 |Fastvinkel 2
Maskinvara kit (4]
2 |#8 Massing Mutter 3
2 |#8 Massing Platt Bricka | 4 00O
2 |#8 Bricka delasr 5
Varvrédknare
TY Beskrivnin
Q1 Varvréknare : 1 9
1 |Fastvinkel 2
Maskinvara kit (4]
7 |#10 Massing Mutter 3
4 |#10 Massing Platt Bricka | 4 CICICICIE;
4 [#10 Bricka delas 5
Brénsle niva manometer
QTY Beskrivning
1 |Bransle nivd manometer 1 9
1 |Fastvinkel 2
Maskinvara kit (4
6 |#10 Massing Mutter 3
3 |[#10 Massing Platt Bricka | 4 0 00O
3 |[#10 Bricka delas 5
Multimeter
QTY Beskrivning
1 [Multimeter 1 0
1 |Fastvinkel 2
Maskinvara kit o
4 [#10 Méssing Mutter 3
2 |#10 Massing Platt Bricka 4 9@@
2 |#10 Bricka delas 5

Svenskt 1av3



1S0335

Pitot Kit
QTY Beskrivning
1 |Pitot 1 ° (9 ° ggg
1 |20’ Pitot slangen 2 v
1 |Pitot slangen klamma 3 o (’\9 (ﬂ@ 0 T
5 [Slangen klipp 4 =
3 |Sjalvgangande skruvar #8 5 (=
2 |Rostfria skruvar #6 6
By te glédlamp a Latt Montering
Hastighetsmatare GE No. 194
Varvraknare GE No. 194
Bransleniva GE No. 658
Multimeter GE No. 658 FLjus Uttag
@
Glodlampa
Installation
1. Koppla bort den negativa batteripolen.
2. Om du inte byter ut en befintlig méatare i instrumentpanelen, hitta en -
monteringsplats for mataren (s) som ger lattlast fran férarplatsen. Mata Haldiameter
Kontrollera det finns tillrackligt med fungerande utrymme bakom Hastighetsmatare 85 mm
monteringsplatsen att installera matare och knyta kontakter om det Varvriaknare 85 mm
behovs. Bransleniva 53 mm
3. Skar ett hal i instrumentbrédan fér varje métare. Anvand diagrammet for Multimeter 53 mm

att bestamma ratt halstorlek.

4. Installera mataren i fasthalen och kontrollera passform.

5. Montera mataren (s) med Fastvinkels med hjalp av delade brickor och
Massing Notter som visas pa nasta sida. Dra at muttrarna fér hand med
endast 6 tum pounds av vridmoment.

Varning:

Fastvinkel eller montering panel

Dra inte at muttrarna. Under dra &t muttrarna kan spricka mataren huset,

6. Det rekommenderas att elektrisk trad terminaler, helst ringtyp anvandas pa
alla anslutningar. Latt montering anslutningar kraver 6 mm flatstiftshylsor

terminal.

Hastighetsmatare/Pitot anslutningar

Bladet
Terminal (+)

Latt Montering
Bladet Terminal (-)

1. Lokalisera och installera anordningen pitotréret pa

akterspegeln i en vertikal position, minst 153 mm bort
fran propellern bladspetsarna. Intaget halet maste
ocksa vara 38 mm eller mer under botten av skrovet.
Placera inte bakom nagon Iépare eller kol, eftersom
detta kommer att inverka pa dess noggrannhet.

. Hitta en 1amplig plats ovanfér vattenlinjen for att fa

slangen igenom. Borra ett 6 mm hal pa denna plats
och dra slangen igenom. Anvand en marin sealer pa
locket plattan och dra plattan tatt mot akterspegeln
med de medféljande skruvarna. Tryck slangen helt pa
den manliga montering pa Pitot montering. Packning
cement eller annat bindemedel kravs inte fast slangen
med beslag.

Svenskt

2av3




1S0335

3. Kor slangen langs insidan av batens reling. Undvik
skarpa svangar, krympning, skarpa bdjar, eller andra
krafter som kan minska innerdiameter slangen. Fast
slangen med jamna mellanrum med sma plast clips
medfdljer (aterigen vara noga med att inte klamma

Slangen slangen). En liten nedatgaende lutning fran for till akter

Pitot kommer att undvika fangst vatten. Inte spole eventuellt
overskott slang, som det ska kapas till 6nskad langd.

Keps

4. Nar du har installerat hastighetsmataren i
instrumentpanelen, skar slang (Iamna en liten mangd
slack) och tryck pa fullt hankopplingen pa baksidan av
hastighetsmataren.

Varvraknare anslutningar

Anvand en liten skruvmejsel, Latt tryck och vrid valjaren

Bladet L&tt Montering pa baksidan av varvraknaren till ratt lage for att matcha
(Tfreéarg;ﬁ‘yi'nif];zkrets antalet cylindrar (se etiketten pa sidan av varvréknaren).
85 mm dag. Trycka omkopplaren fér hart kan skada varvraknaren! Var

noga med valjaren har Iast in i sparren pa ratt position
genom nagot att vrida vaxla fram och tillbaka med skru-

Justering vmejseln.

Téndning Terminal (+) (BAT)
(pa tandningslaset) ®
Jord (GND)

Brénsle niva sparvidd anslutningar

Sarskild forsiktighet bor vidtas nar du arbetar pa eller runt

Bladet Létt Montering tankar som har eller har haft bransle i dem.
Terminal (+)
(fran belysningskrets) A

53 mm dag.

Téndning Terminal (1)
(pa tandningslaset)

Signalavslutningen (S) ™~

Jord (GND)

Multimeter anslutningar

Bladet

Terminal (+)
(fran belysningskrets)y

Latt Montering

53 mm dag.

Téndning Terminal (1)
pa tandningslaset)

Jord (GND)

Svenskt 3av3



1S0335

W@) Faria 4 Ha6op kannbpoBOYHbIX

Pycckumn

(Russian)

NMPEOOCTEPEXEHUE: OtkntounTe 6aTtapeto BO BpEMS YCTAHOBKU. 3aTaHUTE
raviku Ha 3agHen 3aXMM NLLb HEMHOTO BOrbLUE, YEM MOXHO 3aTSHYTb NanbLamMMu.
LllecTb AOMMOB KpYTALLEro MOMEHTa AOCTaTOMHO. 3a 3aTArMBaHne MOXeT
NPUBECTU K MOBPEXOEHNIO NprMbopa 1 MOXET NPUBECTU K aHHYNMPOBAHUIO
rapaHTuu. MNMpoknagka LueMeHTa unm gpyroro kresi He Tpedyercs, 4Tobbl
obesonacutb TpybonpoBoa, ANst apMaTypbl.

Vcnonb3oBaHue rmbkoro N3onmpoBaHHOro npoBoda He nerde, 4yem 18 AWG
0p00peHbI Anst UICNOMNb30BaHWsA Ha MOPCKMUX Cydax.

BygbTte yBepeHbl, U30n5aumMs NpoBOAOB HE HAXOAUTCHA B ONACHOCTM MiaBfeHns oT
OBuraterns Unm BbIXSIONHOW Tensa Unmn BMeLlaTenbCcTBa B ABUXKYLLNXCA
MEXaHUYECKNX YacTen.

YACTEW CMUCKA

[1na nogBeCcHbIX MOTOPOB

Homep getanu

KT9794 KTF002
KT9795 KTF004
KT9796

Cnudomemp
KOn-BO OnucaHue
1 |CnugomeTp - MexaHndeckme 1 ©
1 |MOHTaXHbIV KPOHLUTENH 2
Habop dypHUTYpSbI (1)
2 |#8 laiika naTyHb 3
2 |#8 Nnockue waibbl NatyHHble |4 (5] @@
2 [#8 Moiika CnnuT 5
Taxomemp
KOJ-BO OnucaHue
1 [Taxometp 1 ©
1 |MOHTaXHbI KPOHLUTENH 2
Habop dypHUTYpbI (4]
7 |#10lanka natyHb 3
4 |#10 Nnockue wainbbl natyHHble | 4 o @@@@
4 [#10Morika Cnnut 5

Hamd4duk ypoeHsi monnuea

KON-BO OnucaHue
1 |Qatyuk ypoBHSA TONnmea 1 ©
) (©O)©)
1 |MOHTaXHbIN KPOHLITENH 2 7\
Hab6op dypHUTYpLI 0o
6 |#10 lanka naTyHb 3
3 [#10 Mnockve waiibbl NaTyHHbIE| 4 o @@@
3 |#10 Mowika Cnnut 5
Bonbmmemp
KONn-BO OnucaHue
1 |Bonstmetp 1 ©
)©)
1 MOHTaXHbIN KpOHLITENH 2 4
Hab6op dypHUTYpbI ()
4 [#10 lanka natyHb 3
2 |#10 MNnockue wanbbl natyHHY 4 9@@
2 |#10 Mowvika Cnnut 5

Pycckuii

1mn33



1S0335

Komnnekm NMumo

KON-BO| OnucaHue
o 1 ° °gTH ° T
6 MM Tpy6ku MNuto 2 v
1 |3axum Tpy6km MuTo 3 o Asayasal 0 T7
5 |Tpy6onpoBog knumbl 4 (= (=
3 |Camopesos #8 5 (= (=
2 |BuHTbI 3 HepxaBetoLen ctanm #6 | 6
3ameHa namMmno4ku
6rok oceelleHus
Cnungometp GE No. 194
TaxomeTp GE No. 194
YpoBeHb Tonnmea GE No. 658
CserT onpasbl
BonetmeTtp GE No. 658 In

YctaHoBKa
1. OTcoeanHUTE MUHYCOBYIO KNEMMY akKyMyrnsiTopa.

2. Ecnn Bbl He 3aMeHsad cyulecrteyrowme KaﬂM6pOBKVI B TUhpe, HaNTWU MecTo
YCTaHOBKM ON1A OaT4YUKa (OB), KOTOpble obecneunBaroT yD,OGCTBa YTeHud Cc
no3nuumn onepartopa. I'IpOBepre €CTb AOCTaTO4HO peaanb||7|

NPOCTPAaHCTBO 3a MeCTO YCTaHOBKU AJ14 YCTAaHOBKM aTyMKa U caenatb

COEeAVNHEHMS, eCiM 3TO He0BX0AMMO.

3. BoipexbTe oTBepcTMe B NPMOOPHOM NaHenu s Kaxgoro gatyuvka.
WcnonbayiTe gnarpammel, 4ToBbI onpeaenvTb NpaBuIibHbIN pa3mep

OTBEPCTUS.

JTamnoyka
Hdatumk oTBepcTue
Cnngometp 85 Mm
TaxomeTp 85 mm
YpoBeHb ToNNnea 53 mm
BonbtmeTp 53 mm

4. YcTaHOBUTE AAaT4YMK B MOHTa)XHOE OTBEPCTME U NPOBEPUTL, MOAXOANT.

5. YcTaHoBUTb gaTuuk (1) ¢ ucnonb3oBaHneM MOHTaXHbIN KPOHLUTENHS
packon Warnbbl U NaTyHHbIE rarku, Kak NokasaHo Ha cnegyoLen
CTpaHuLe. 3aTaHuTe rariku nanbLa nnoTHO, UCNONb3ysa TONbKO 6 AMOoB

(PYHTOB KpYTSLLEro MOMEHTA.

lpedynpexdeHue:

He 3aTdarvBainTe ranku kpenneHusi. 3a 3aTarMBaHue raikm MOXeT TPECHYTb
KannoOpoBOYHbIX XWrbsl, MOHTaXXHbIV KPOHLUTENH UM MOHTaXXHOW MaHernu.

6. PekomeHnayeTcs M30NMpPOBaHHbIX KNeMM NpoBoAa, NPeanoyTUTENbHO
KOSbLOM TWM UCMONb3yeTCs AN BCeX noakntoyeHuin. CeeT cBs3n cbopke

TpebyeTcs 6 MM XeHLUMHa TepMUHana nessusl.

Cnudomemp/Mumo coeduHeHusi

6rnok ocBeLleHns

Jle3Bue TepmuHan (-)
(8emns)

nessune

TepmuHan (+)
(oT uenu oceeLleHnst)

85 MM Q€eHb.

MoppoBHee  ppiemka
(ecnn TpebyeTtcs) pr6b|

1.Havitn n yctaHoBuTb cbopky Tpybke MnuTo Ha TpaHue B
BEPTUKaNbHOM NOMOXEHUN, MO KpanHen mepe 153 mm
OT KOHYMKOB BMHTa nessue. [puem oTBepcTune Takke
JOMKHO ObITb 38 MM 1N 6onee HMXKe HUKHEN YacTun
kopnyca. He ctaBbTe 3a ntobon 6eryH unm kuns, Tak Kak
3TO BNUSIET Ha €ro TOYHOCTb.

2. Haingnte ygo6Hoe MecTo Bbille BaTepsIMHUN LOBECTU

TpyOKy 00 koHua. [NpocBepnute 6 MM oTBEpCTHE B
3TOM MEeCTe U TsHYTb TPYyOy 40 KoHua. Mcnonb3oBaHne
MOPCKOM repMeTUK Ha KPbILLKY MAWUTbI U cAenaTb
NNacTUHbI MNOTHO NpUNeraeT K TpaHLe NOMOLLbIO
BMHTOB. HaxkmMuTe TpyObl MOMHOCTBIO HA HAPY>KHOM
pe3bboii no cbopke MNuto. MNMpoknagka uemeHTa nunm
apyroro knes He TpebyeTcs, 4ToObl 06e3onacuTb
TpybonpoBoa Ans apmaTtypbl.

Pycckun

2us3




1S0335

KpblLLKa

Tpy6bI
NPUEMHUK
BO34YLLHOMO
AaBreHus

nessue

TepmuHan (+
(OT uenu ocBeLLeHnst

85 MM AeHb.
3axuranue

perynuposka

CoeduHeHusi YKa3zamesie ypo8Hs moruiusa

nessue

TepmuHan (+)
(oT uenu ocBeLleHUst)

6rok ocselleHus

53 MM A€eHb.
3axuranue

TepmuHana (1)
(Ha 3axuraHue)

/‘~

‘/” ‘ &

- 88, .
-

CurHan TepMMHa% -

3emns (GND)

Bonsmmemp coeQuHeHusi

nespue

TepmuHan (+)
(oT uenwu oceeLLeHNs)

6nok ocselleHns

3axuranue

TepmuHana (1)
(Ha 3axuraHue)

3emnsi (GND)

3. 3anyck TpyObl BOONb BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHLI 6opTa
noaku. N3berante pesknx NoBOPOTOB, ONPECCOBKA,
neTenb U OpPYyrmx cun, KOTopble MOryT YMEHbLUNTb
BHYTPEeHHUIN anameTp Tpybbl. 3akpenute Tpybbl Yepes
perynsipHble NPOMEXYTKN BpeMeHn ¢ HebonbLIMMM
NNacTUKOBbLIMW 3a>KMMaMM MOCTaBAAOTCA (ONATb Xe
OyAbTe OCTOPOXHbI, YTOBbI HE 3aXNMaTb
Tpy6Ky).HebonbLuon HaknoH BHU3 OT HOCA 4O KOPMbI
noMmoxeT nsbexartb 3axsaTa BoAbl. He kaTyLwku
NWLWLHIOK TPYBKY, KaK 3TO U AOMKHO BbITb COKpaLLEeHO
00 HY>KHOW OTMHBbI.

4. lNocne ycTaHOBKU CNMAOMETP Ha NpuOOpHON naHenu,
Bblpe3aTb TPyOKM (OCTaBUTbL HEDOMbLUYIO CrTabuHy) u
Ha)XMWTE MOMHOCTBIO HAPY)XHOW pe3b0bol Ha 3agHewn
yacTu cnvgomeTpa.

C nomoLLbio HeGONbLLON OTBEPTKN, Crierka HaxaTb U
NOBEPHYTb NepekroyaTernb Ha 3agHeN NaHennm TaxoMeTp
B NPaBUSIbHOE MOJIOXXEHUE B COOTBETCTBUN C YNCIIOM
LUMNUHAPOB (CM. 3TUKETKY Ha CTOPOHE TaxomeTpa).
HaxaTtne nepekntoyaTens CrmwKkoM CUNbHO, MOXHO
nospeauTb TaxomeTp! Ybeanutechk, 4TO nepeknovaTtens
3abnokMpoBaH B hmKcaLmm B HY>KHOM MOJIOXEHUN, Crierka
BpaLLalLMNCsa nepeknoyaTtens BNepea 1 Hasag, ¢
MOMOLLbIO OTBEPTKM.

CneumanbHble criegyet npoABIiATb OCTOPOXXHOCTbL Mpr
pa60Te Ha U BOKPYT TaHKW, KOTOpble UMEIOT UITn Menmn
TOonnmBea B HUX.

Pycckui

3us3



1S0335

> A
Fnaca Faria 4 5+ G584 ':F'X (%ﬁg)
Chinese (Traditional)
mxa EaN A ANt
== b
TELEEE T ETBIE U - %ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁfﬁtt%%ﬂu%%TE@%@@%‘E‘% KT9794 KTF002
© NSRS SIS A RY - 8RB A] R R I A KT9795 KTF004
BEE R LR E LS - B /KB S E MR S E E D A e B - KT9796
{H AT o B TMER 18V R F F A B 3% TAEA v -
W E A AR E 0 Bt BE SRR A E R LA SR
BB R B G (Y T8 -
A N=cg=io
HaiR
LgE B
A\ \\
1 e e : 0 ()
I e 2
R T ELf 000
2 [ i
(5]
> |#s RS 2 ©©
2 |#8 T BB
T
HE B
s 0 ()O)(©),
1 [T 1 AN/ /
I |z > 7
s T H5 A o
7 |#10 FFMRLE
4 |#10 A 4 L ICICICIE]
4 |#10 2R
WRHE AL
UGN SiHA
I |BRERRfrE | 0 )@
1|2 2
TR T 5 A o
6 |#10 FFAMERE 3
3 |#10 TR 4 6@@@
3 |#10 Pror #EE
B B
1 |EEE 1 O (0)(0)
=T 2
TFfE T HA o
4 [#10 FHEEEE
2 |#10 T 4 6@@
2 |#104F 43 BRG]

¢ (&R 1 (3



1S0335

T A
B A
(2] 0 o
o 1 @ = 1
1|6 oK EahiE 2
|| 3 o 0o 7
5 [hErErE 4 2
HEEETES 5
2 | REEHIZET #6 6
Y i
LT GE No. 194
T GE No. 194
SIS GE No. 658
R GE No. 658
]

1. BRI B ARG T -

2. MIRAR AR TER TR IR B8R - B — B IR0V 5L FLEAS
B REGRESTEIH AR T I E S - MERE R AR (T R 85 2k
R AINZESENE TR IR - MR ELEETE - ﬁiﬁ; 85 %;[i

, N . BRI 53 =

3. DIFLAEE MR - {8 B 2 AR TERERFL A < e e

4. TS L ERE  WinESE -

5. BEH B I F oo B BB AN B SRR AL T H AR BIFESEt © R

{f 6T~ S AL AR B R R TS -

53 o
=

o

g%ﬂﬁ@%%@? o i JEE PR BN MR RF A] RER IR TIPS 2 - B A B

6. e - BAER R T RIFIVSSEEA ERIRT AR R A
o EERISE VR EE TR TO R KA 2L T R -

BRI
" HXE

(=)
BEfE852=K,

&

AR e

L E 2 SRR H A B A BB AL - BEIRIESRE
EREADIE3EK - LML IAZISZ KL TGS
JEHS - NEEEAEENEEER  NaE g aHE
HEME -

2. BREN— (877 Ry 77w A A e IR L ERIKTT - fE9E
{8 (i B B — (6= KA FLATRLM E i - (£ e O
WE AR A A8 SR 2 SR 15 (o PR PR LR AR B - T e 2 8
BAERERI BIEE A - B KB H MR S BT ELL
ORI B 2 5H

3. ETE I AAIALA - A S - Rl o HEAS o B
A REE I E AN - BENERRT (FXER
TNEEWE ) FEEMITHE - EANEEMEEMA AT
B KB B ENOK - B L RRIIAREE
KR EEZHIBE R RE -

B ()

2173



1S0335

4. WEABRBRNEERE - JETHE (F TP ERM) -
RIS T e 2= B E

T P

y I/ NRER T - FHBRE - Il FE R 3 T e Ay for B AR UT G
TIFHHE (+), X AR AORETE S ( R—EIRE R RS ) SR 2R R

(FRPA=ER) - B FBABAARE » TR &S BB R | T
A TTRBTEREBRRA » R R B S E AR ERE RO (i
B \HETE (—) HHIE -
s (B A BRRE)

AT (+) (BAT) [lea ESEET (S)
(REA AR $Hh (GND)

PR AL 5T E

EECEE - SHE MR EIVEHE TIER - TESREUR A

TIFAE8H (+), HEl -
(FREBTE)
BB (—)
[, (Bik B3R
] &5
{ESRHT (S)%@@%@E% ~
#3th (GND)
FRIR AR
TIEAEI (+),
(REBEER)
BT (+)
(B PR

th7 (ERE) 3H73









Thomas G. Faria Corporation
P.O. Box 983

385 Norwich-New London Turnpike
Uncasville, CT 06382
860-848-9271

All Rights Reserved



